# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE

AND

## SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1839.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:AUGUSTA:} \textbf{SMITH \& ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE}.$ 

1839.

the insured premises, setting forth in writing the sum due; and in case the same shall not be paid, the company may have an action therefor and may levy any execution, issued on such action, upon the estate subject to the lien; and the officer making the levy may sell the whole or any part thereof by auction, and shall sell and apply the proceeds of such sale in like manner as is provided by law in the sale upon execution of any equity of redemption of mortgaged real estate; and the owner shall have the like right to redeem the same, as is provided in case of the sale last mentioned.

#### Chapter 553.

AN ACT to set off certain lands in Dearborn and annex the same to Belgrade.

#### Approved March 22, 1839.

Sec. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That a part of the town of Dearborn in the County of Kennebec with the inhabitants having a legal settlement thereon, embraced within the following limits, viz: all that part of Boundaries. said town which lies south of a line commencing at the west line of said town on the north line of fifteen mile lot A. Two, and running thence easterly on said north line to the east line of the William Varney lot; thence southerly on said east line, and east line of Reuel Williams' plantation, so called, to the south line of said fifteen mile lot A. Two; thence easterly on the south line of said fifteen mile lot A. Two to the West line of Waterville, be and the same hereby is set off from said town of Dearborn and annexed to the town of Belgrade in said County.

Annexation.

Sec. 2. Be it further enacted, That the inhabitants inhabitants set and territory set off as aforesaid shall be and are liable for proportion of cor-their just proportion of all corporate debts now due or owing from said town of Dearborn; and the same may be

assessed and collected by the proper officers of said town of Dearborn in the same manner as if this act had not passed; said inhabitants being entitled also to their just proportion of all moneys due to said town.

#### Chapter 554.

AN ACT to incorporate the York Iron Company.

Sec. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Ralph C.

Approved March 22, 1839.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

8.

Huse and John Huse, with their associates, successors and assigns, be and are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of the York Iron Company, for the purpose of manufacturing iron and steel from the ore or otherwise, in the towns of Newfield and Shapleigh in the County of York and State of Maine, and by that name to sue and be sued, and generally to do and execute whatever by law appertains to bodies politic and corporate; to have a common seal the same at pleasure to alter; and shall have power to take and hold any estate real and personal to the amount of thirty thousand dollars with the privilege to extend the same to one hundred thousand dollars. And shall have, by sale or in any other manner, power to manage and dispose of their property for the benefit of said company; and shall have power to construct such dams, buildings and machinery as their business may require; to make any by-laws not repugnant to the laws of this State; to elect all necessary officers and the same

May hold estate from 30 to 100,000 dollars.

Capital Stock-

to remove.

SEC. 2. Be it further enacted, That the capital stock of said company shall be divided into shares in such number and manner as the said corporation shall direct; and at all meetings each proprietor shall be entitled to one, vote for each of his shares, and any proprietor may in like manner vote by proxy, and the said corporation shall have

Number of votes,